
 
First Amendment to Agreement 
for SEP Technology Consulting, LLC 
July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2023 

AGREEMENT 

between 

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA 

and 

SEP Technology Consulting, LLC 

 

FIRST AMENDMENT 

Effective July 1, 2022 

 
This First Amendment to the Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor (“First Amendment”) is 
made between the SEP Technology Consulting, LLC, with an address at 85 Broad Street, 18th Floor, New 
York, NY 10004 (hereafter “Contractor”) and the County of Santa Barbara, Public Health Department 
(hereinafter “County”).    
 
 
 WHEREAS, on June 22, 2021, the parties entered into the Agreement for Services of Independent 
Contractor, BC21085, which is currently effective through June 30, 2022; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to extend the term; and 
 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to increase the contract amount to accommodate required 
customizations such as scripts, reports, batches and record types as specified on Change Order 01, 
attached hereto and incorporated herein; and  
 

WHEREAS, this First Amendment incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the initial 
Agreement, approved by the County of Santa Barbara Board of Supervisors. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein, 
the parties agree as follows:  
 

1. Definitions.  Capitalized terms used in this First Amendment, to the extent not otherwise 
defined herein shall have the same meanings as in the Agreement. 

2. Amendments. 

a. The Agreement is amended as follows: 
 

4. TERM.  The term of this Agreement shall be for the period of July 1, 2021 through 
June 30, 2023.  

b. Change Order 01 shall be added to the Agreement as Exhibit A-1 and is incorporated 
herein by reference.  

c. Exhibit B is amended as follows: 

A. For SEPTech services to be rendered under this Agreement, SEPTech shall be paid 
a total contract amount, including cost reimbursements, not to exceed $277,290. 

3. Counterparts.  This First Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, all of which 
taken together shall constitute a single agreement between the parties. 



 
First Amendment to Agreement 
for SEP Technology Consulting, LLC 
July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2023 

4. Ratifications.  The terms and provisions set forth in this First Amendment shall modify and 
supersede all inconsistent terms and provisions set forth in the Agreement. The terms and 
provisions of the Agreement, unless expressly modified and superseded by this First 
Amendment, are ratified and confirmed and shall continue in full force and effect, and shall 
continue to be legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligations of the parties. 

 

 



 
First Amendment to Agreement 
for SEP Technology Consulting, LLC 
July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2023 

  First Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of 
Santa Barbara and SEP Technology Consulting, LLC. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to be effective on the 
date executed by County. 

 COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA 
 
  JOAN HARTMANN 
 
  ______________________________ 
  Chair, Board of Supervisors 
 
 Date: ________________ 
 
ATTEST:  
MONA MIYASATO, COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
By: ______________________________ 
 Deputy Clerk 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: 
RACHEL VAN MULLEM BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA 
COUNTY COUNSEL AUDITOR-CONTROLLER 
 
 
By: ______________________________ By: ________________________________ 
 Deputy County Counsel  Deputy 
 
 
 
APPROVED APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
VAN DO-REYNOSO, MPH, PhD  GREG MILLIGAN, ARM 
DIRECTOR RISK MANAGER 
PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT 
 
 
By: ______________________________ By: ________________________________ 
 Director  Risk Management 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 
First Amendment to Agreement 
for SEP Technology Consulting, LLC 
July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2023 

First Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of 

Santa Barbara and SEP Technology Consulting, LLC. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to be effective on the 

date executed by County. 
 

 
SEP Technology Consulting, LLC 
 
 
By: ___________________________________________________________________ 
 KEYUR MAJMUDAR 
 MANAGING PARTNER 
   
 
 
Date: __________________________________________________________________ 
 
  



 
First Amendment to Agreement 
for SEP Technology Consulting, LLC 
July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2023 

Exhibit A-1 
 

 



 
First Amendment to Agreement 
for SEP Technology Consulting, LLC 
July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2023 

 



 
First Amendment to Agreement 
for SEP Technology Consulting, LLC 
July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2023 

 



 
First Amendment to Agreement 
for SEP Technology Consulting, LLC 
July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2023 

 


